
Department of Wildlife Protection J&K Government 

Office of the Wildlife Warden Jammu 
 

   ***** 
 

                                     GIST of the Tender Notice No:      02/ WLW/J  

                               Dated:      09-03-2015 
 

 The Wildlife Warden Jammu for and on behalf of the Governor of J&K State  invites 

sealed tenders affixed with Rs. 5.00 (Rupees five) revenue stamp from the registered and reputed 

supplier/ firms/ dealers for the supply of Green Fodder, Cattle Feed, Mixed Feed, Emu Feed, 

Fresh Mixed Fruit, Fresh Mix Vegetable, Mutton & Chicken Meat dressed for captive wild 

animals kept at Deer Park Manda Jammu, Tanday Rakh  Udhampur and Mantalai (Sudhmahdev) 

for the year 2015-16 as per following details: Annexure “A” 

Item of 

Supply 

Approx. 

Monthly  

Supply in 

Kgs 

Station/  
Deer Park 

Period of 

 supply 

Specification Earnest 

Money 

deposit 

Green Fodder  
23436 FOR Manda  For 08 

months 

Fresh clean 
(Barseem/ Charra/ 

grasses/ tree leaves) 

 Rs. 8700/- 

Green Fodder  
11160 FOR Tanday 

& Mantali 
12 months  --do-- Rs. 8600/- 

Cattle Feed  2248 FOR Manda 12 months Approved Brand, 

odourless & highly 

nutritious value.   

Rs. 8300/- 

Cattle Feed  1061 FOR Tanday 

& Mantali 
12 months --do-- Rs. 4300/- 

Mix feed / 

Poultry feed 
254 FOR Manda 12 months Wheat, Jawar 

Bajra,Rice & 

Maize Dala, etc.  

Rs. 1250/- 

Emu Feed  74.40 FOR Manda 12 months Approved brand 

& quality 

Rs. 650/-  

Mix vegetable  62.00 FOR Manda 12 months Fresh & clean 

seasonal  
Rs. 300/- 

Mix fruit  117.800 FOR Manda 12 months Fresh & clean 

seasonal 
Rs. 1150/- 

Mutton 

dressed  
498.40 FOR Manda 12 months Clean, fresh, 

boney and free 

from excessive fat Rs. 40000/- 

Chicken meat 

dressed  
72.20 FOR Manda 12 months --do-- 

 

� The tender document can be had from the office of the Wildlife Warden Jammu against 

the cash payment of Rs. 500/- during the working hours upto 24-03-2015 upto 04:00 pm   

� Each tender shall be accompanied by a CDR/FDR of any nationalized bank pledged to the 

Wildlife Warden Jammu for an amount shown in Annexure “A” hereto enclosed with the 

tender notice as the earnest money deposit. The E.M.D of the successful tenders shall be 

accounted for towards part of the contract. Any tender received without earnest money 

deposit in the shape of C.D.R/FDR will be rejected. 



� The earnest money deposit of Second lowest tenderer will be retained till the sanction is 

issued in favour of the successful tenderer. The C.D.R for the other unsuccessful tenderers 

will be released immediately after opening of the tenders. 

� The tenders should be addressed to the Wildlife Warden near Hotel Ashok Manda Hills 

Jammu and should be sent either under registered cover or deposited in the Tender Box 

kept in the office of the Wildlife Warden Jammu (Near Hotel Ashok) on or before 25
th

 of 

March 2015 upto 01:00 PM. No late tender than the specified date and time will be 

entertained. The tenders will be opened on the same date at: 02: PM in presence of the 

tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may be present on the occasion. No 

telegraphic tender after the tenders are opened shall be considered.  

� The tenders should be clearly written in ink legibly. The cutting, errors and interpolations 

if any without the signature of the tenderers shall make the tender invalid. 

 

General Terms & Conditions: 

1. The rates for the supply of item as shown in the schedule Annexure “A” be quoted per kg 

FOR Manda Jammu and FOR Tanday Udhampur and FOR Mantalai Sudhmahdev. 

2. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all the taxes, excise duty or any other levy etc. 

3. Mutton supplied be clean, fresh, boney and free from excessive fat. 

4. The cattle feed be of approved brand, odourless, high nutritious value & the tenderer 

should handover the sample duly sealed & specify the brand at the time of tendering.  

5. The approximate supply for Green Fodder, Cattle Feed, Mixed Feed, Emu Feed, Fresh 

Mixed Fruit, Fresh Mix Vegetable, Mutton & Chicken Meat dressed per day is shown in 

the schedule Annexure-A enclosed hereto which may change depending on the increase/ 

decrease in number of animals kept at the concerned Deer Park without prior notice to the 

contractor. 

6. No conditional tender will be entertained. 

7. The rates offered by the successful tenderer/ lowest bidder shall be submitted to the 

competent authority for approval will have to execute an agreement with the Department/ 

office within a period of seven days from the date of issue of approval in his favour. In 

case of his failure, the sanction issued will be cancelled and earnest money deposit will be 

forfeited. 

8. The Feed and Fodder should be fresh and of standard quality. 

9. The undersigned reserve the right to accept or reject any tender in whole or part without 

assigning any reason thereof. 

10. In case of any dispute arising between the parties concerned the matter will be referred to 

the Chief Conservator of Forest (Wildlife) Jammu for arbitration and his decision will be 

final and binding on both the parties.  

11. After receipt of bill in duplicate for the month of supply duly authenticated by the Range 

Officer concerned, the due payment will be released in favour of the approved contractor 

subject to the availability of funds. The income tax if payable under rules will be deducted 

at source as per the guidelines issued by the Income Tax Department from time to time.  

12. In case of default in making daily supply of Green Fodder, Cattle Feed, Mixed Feed, Emu 

Feed, Fresh Mixed Fruit, Fresh Mix Vegetable, Mutton & Chicken Meat dressed by the 

approved contractor, the concerned required material will be purchased from the open 

market at the cost, risk and responsibility of the concerned contractor. The difference if 

any in rates approved and rates charged for arranging the supply from open market shall 

be debited to the pending payments/ security deposit to the contractor. 

13. The E.M.D of the successful tender will remain as security deposit with the office. 

14. Any other condition will be communicated at the opening of the tenders. 

 

Sd/- 

Wildlife Warden  

Jammu 



 
Department of Wildlife Protection J&K Government  

Office of the Wildlife Warden Jammu 
    Manda Hills, Near Hotel Ashok Jammu. Ph/Fax. 0191-2520247.  

Email: wlwjammu@gmail.com 

***** 
 

The Joint Director, 

Information Department, 

J&K Government, 

Jammu. 
No:   WLW/J/ 

Dt:    09 -03-2015 

 

Subject: - Tender Notice for supply of Green Fodder, Cattle Feed, Mixed Feed, Emu 

Feed, Fresh Mixed Fruit, Fresh Mix Vegetable, Mutton & Chicken Meat 

dressed for captive animals at Deer Park Manda, Jammu, Deer Closure 

Tanday Rakh Udhampur and Deer Closure Mantalai ,Sudhmahdev. 

 

Sir, 

  This office has issued a tender notice No:  02/WLW/J/ dated 09/03/2015       

(Copy enclosed) for supply of Green Fodder, Cattle Feed, Mixed Feed, Emu Feed, Fresh Mixed 

Fruit, Fresh Mix Vegetable, Mutton & Chicken Meat dressed for captive animals at Deer Park 

Manda Jammu, Deer Closure Tanday Rakh Udhampur and Deer Closure Mantalai Sudhmahdev. 

  The GIST of the said Tender Notice is enclosed herewith for the publication in the 

local leading daily newspapers for wide publicity. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

(Encl.: 02) 

Sd/- 

Wildlife Warden  

Jammu 

Copy submitted for information to the: 

1. Chief Wildlife Warden, J&K Govt. Jammu, for favour of information along with 

soft copy of document for uploading in the departmental website for wide 

publicity please. 

2. Chief Conservator of Forest (Wildlife) Jammu, for favour of information and 

necessary action please. 

3. Copy to the Range Officer Manda Deer Park Jammu for information and 

necessary action.  

4. Copy to the Range Officer Udhampur for information and necessary action.   

5. Copy to the President, Green Fodder(Chara), Cattle feed, Fruit, Vegetable & 

Mixed Feed Supplier Association, Jammu  

6. Copy to the Government Printing Press Jammu for information and necessary 

action.  

7. Tender file/ Notice Board. 

Sd/- 

Wildlife Warden  

Jammu 


